CAROLINA POPULATION CENTER | CAROLINA SQUARE - SUITE 210 | 123 WEST FRANKLIN STREET | CHAPEL HILL, NC 27516
Add Health Wave VI Codebook
Wave VI Home Exam
Health & Quality
Control Measures
2026
Acknowledgement:
Data collection and dissemination for Wave VI of Add Health was funded by cooperative

6,071 2 0 1
H6GLUTFR - CURRENTLY FOLLOWING GLUTEN FREE CELIAC DIET -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6GLUTFR BQ05. Which of these diets, if any, are you currently following? i. Gluten-free
or celiac diet
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 5,932 97.68% 97.71%
1 yes 139 2.29% 2.29%
Total 6,071 99.97% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 2 0.03%
Total 2 0.03%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
6,071 2 0 1
H6LACTFR - CURRENTLY FOLLOWING LACTOSE FREE DIET -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6LACTFR BQ05. Which of these diets, if any, are you currently following? j. Lactose-free
diet
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 5,961 98.16% 98.19%
1 yes 110 1.81% 1.81%
Total 6,071 99.97% 100%
5 of 14
Wave VI: Home Exam Health & Quality Control Metrics
Missing -9996 refused 2 0.03%
Total 2 0.03%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
6,071 2 0 1
H6KIDNEY - CURRENTLY FOLLOWING KIDNEY RENAL DIET -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6KIDNEY BQ05. Which of these diets, if any, are you currently following? k. Renal or
kidney diet
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 6,060 99.79% 99.82%
1 yes 11 0.18% 0.18%
Total 6,071 99.97% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 2 0.03%
Total 2 0.03%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
6,071 2 0 1
H6DIABET - CURRENTLY FOLLOWING DIABETIC DIET -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6DIABET BQ05. Which of these diets, if any, are you currently following? l. Diabetic diet
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 5,933 97.69% 97.73%
1 yes 138 2.27% 2.27%
Total 6,071 99.97% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 2 0.03%
Total 2 0.03%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
6,071 2 0 1
H6ALTBP - ALTERNATE BP UNIT USED -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6ALTBP Will you be using the Add Health Microlife BP Unit for this home exam?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 6,058 99.75% 99.75%
1 yes 15 0.25% 0.25%
6 of 14
Wave VI: Home Exam Health & Quality Control Metrics
Total 6,073 100% 100%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
6,073 0 0 1
H6BQ07 - BQ07: HAVE YOU TRAVELED OUTSIDE THE US -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6BQ07 BQ07. Have you traveled outside of the Unites States?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 in the past month 200 3.29% 3.29%
2 in the past 3 months 310 5.1% 5.11%
3 in the past 6 months 321 5.29% 5.29%
4 in the past 12 months 435 7.16% 7.17%
5 not in the past year 4,805 79.12% 79.15%
Total 6,071 99.97% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 2 0.03%
Total 2 0.03%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
6,071 2 1 5
H6CQ03 - CQ03: HAVE YOU HAD A MASTECTOMY -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6CQ03 CQ03. Before I take any measurements, I need to ask, have you had a
masectomy?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 5,831 96.02% 96.16%
1 yes 233 3.84% 3.84%
Total 6,064 99.85% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 2 0.03%
-9997 legitimate skip 7 0.12%
Total 9 0.15%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
6,064 9 0 1
H6CQ04 - CQ04: WHICH SIDE WAS MASTECTOMY PERFORMED -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6CQ04 CQ04. On which side was the masectomy performed?
Frequency % of total % of valid
7 of 14
Wave VI: Home Exam Health & Quality Control Metrics
Valid 1 left side 42 0.69% 18.03%
2 right side 155 2.55% 66.52%
3 double 36 0.59% 15.45%
Total 233 3.84% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 2 0.03%
-9997 legitimate skip 5,838 96.13%
Total 5,840 96.16%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
233 5,840 1 3
H6GQ05 - GQ05: PROBLEMS IN PAST WITH FAINTING BLOOD DRAW -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6GQ05 GQ05. Have you had any problems in the past with fainting during a blood
draw?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 5,318 87.57% 94.34%
1 yes 319 5.25% 5.66%
Total 5,637 92.82% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 3 0.05%
-9997 legitimate skip 433 7.13%
Total 436 7.18%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
5,637 436 0 1
H6GQ06 - GQ06: PROBLEMS IN PAST WITH BLEEDING -W6
Type Code
Measurement Unit Numeric
H6GQ06 GQ06. Have you had any problems in the past with bleeding (or taking
anticoagulants)?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 no 5,504 90.63% 97.64%
1 yes 133 2.19% 2.36%
Total 5,637 92.82% 100%
Missing -9996 refused 3 0.05%
-9997 legitimate skip 433 7.13%
Total 436 7.18%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum